of cash flows have been prepared as if Even Time Group, Beijing Chuntian Real Estate and Universe River had

been subsidiaries of the Group throughout the years ended 31 December 2010 and 2011, or since their

respective dates of incorporation/establishment where this is a shorter period. The consolidated statements

of financial position of the Group as at 1 January 2010 and 31 December 2010 have been restated to include

the assets and liabilities of the companies now comprising the Group. Respective notes to the consolidated

financial statements have also been restated. All significant intra-group transactions, balances, income and

expenses are eliminated on combination. The impact of the restatements is set out in note 2B.

59
PCD STORES (GROUP) LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2011

2B. Restatements
The effects of the combination of Even Time Group, Beijing Chuntian Real Estate and Universe River on the

result of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the financial position of the Group at 31

December 2010 are summarized below:

2010

Combination of

subsidiaries under

common control Eliminations 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously

reported)

(restated)

Revenue 1,084,365 67,929 (11,539) 1,140,755

Other income 144,551 17,300 — 161,851

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 1,115 — — 1,115

Change in fair value of investment

 properties 10,180 — — 10,180

Purchase of and changes in inventories (220,649) — — (220,649)

Employee benefits expense (131,912) (17,186) — (149,098)

Depreciation and amortisation (51,534) (14,473) — (66,007)

Operating lease rental expense (113,906) (3,869) — (117,775)

Other operating expenses (206,120) (43,334) 11,539 (237,915)

Finance costs (33,879) — — (33,879)

Profit before tax 482,211 6,367 — 488,578

Income tax charge (127,884) (385) — (128,269)

Profit and total comprehensive income

 for the year 354,327 5,982 — 360,309

Profit and total comprehensive income

 attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 334,728 5,982 — 340,710

 Non-controlling interests 19,599 — — 19,599

354,327 5,982 — 360,309

60
PCD STORES (GROUP) LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2011

2B. Restatements (continued)

31 December

2010

Combination of

subsidiaries under

common control Eliminations

31 December

2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously

reported)

(restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
 Property, plant and equipment 1,888,499 303,281 — 2,191,780

 Prepayment for acquisition of property,

  plant and equipment 100,000 — — 100,000

 Investment properties 629,500 — — 629,500

 Land use rights 62,404 — — 62,404

 Long-term prepaid rentals 702 — — 702

 Loan receivables 100,000 — — 100,000

 Deferred tax assets 12,105 — — 12,105

 Restricted bank balances 12,000 — — 12,000

2,805,210 303,281 — 3,108,491

CURRENT ASSETS
 Inventories 47,083 888 — 47,971

 Prepayments, trade and other receivables 105,204 17,034 — 122,238

 Land use rights 2,013 — — 2,013

 Amounts due from related parties 117,914 37,119 (15,732) 139,301

 Held for trading investments 27,754 — — 27,754

 Restricted bank balances 115,714 — — 115,714

 Bank balances and cash 1,401,908 79,615 — 1,481,523

1,817,590 134,656 (15,732) 1,936,514

CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and other payables 940,320 113,283 — 1,053,603

 Tax payable 43,871 34 — 43,905

 Dividend payable to owners of

  the Company 52 — — 52

 Borrowings — due within one year 838,931 — — 838,931

 Amounts due to related parties 72,830 334,847 (15,732) 391,945

1,896,004 448,164 (15,732) 2,328,436

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (78,414) (313,508) — (391,922)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES 2,726,796 (10,227) — 2,716,569

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Borrowings — due after one year 256,804 — — 256,804

 Deferred tax liabilities 104,460 352 — 104,812

361,264 352 — 361,616

2,365,532 (10,579) — 2,354,953

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
 Share capital 144,271 — — 144,271

 Share premium and reserves 2,196,493 (10,579) — 2,185,914

Equity attributable to owners of

 the Company 2,340,764 (10,579) — 2,330,185

Non-controlling interests 24,768 — — 24,768

2,365,532 (10,579) — 2,354,953

61
PCD STORES (GROUP) LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2011

2B. Restatements (continued)
The effects of the combination of Even Time Group, Beijing Chuntian Real Estate and Universe River on the

Group’s equity at 1 January 2010 are summarized below:

1 January

2010

Combination of

subsidiaries under

common control Eliminations

1 January

2010

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously

reported)

(restated)

Share capital 136,590 — — 136,590

Share premium 1,522,866 — — 1,522,866

Other reserve (150,622) 16,879 — (133,743)

Statutory surplus reserve 73,490 — — 73,490

Share options reserve 701 — — 701

Retained earnings 480,588 (33,441) — 447,147

Non-controlling interests 25,862 — — 25,862

2,089,475 (16,562) — 2,072,913

The effects of the above business combination under common control on the Group’s basic and diluted

earnings per share for the current and prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

Impact on basic earnings per share

Year ended

Impact on diluted earnings per share

Year ended

31 December 2011 31 December 2010 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

RMB cents RMB cents RMB cents RMB cents

Figures before adjustments 6.79 7.93 6.79 7.93

Effect arising from business

 combination under

 common control 0.61 0.14 0.61 0.14

Figures after adjustments 7.40 8.07 7.40 8.07

62
PCD STORES (GROUP) LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2011

2C. Application of New and Revised International Financial
Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”)
In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised Standards, Interpretations and

Amendments issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Amendments to IFRSs Improvements to IFRSs issued in 2010

IAS 24 (as revised in 2009) Related Party Disclosures

Amendments to IAS 32 Classification of Rights Issues

Amendments to IFRIC 14 Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement

IFRIC 19 Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments